SECOND AMENDMENT
to
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT
County Service Area (CSA) T-1 Project

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT is
entered into effective this 31st day of December, 2020, (this “Amendment”) between the
CENTRAL CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT AUTHORITY (“CCCTA”), a joint exercise of powers
entity created, existing and in good standing under California Government Code Sections 6500,
et seq., and the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, a political subdivision of the State of
California (“County”).

RECITALS

THE PARTIES ENTER THIS Amendment on the basis of the following facts,
understandings and intentions:

A. The Transportation Service Agreement was entered into effective on January 1,

2014, (“Agreement”), between CCCTA and the County;

B. The Agreement was previously amended, effective January 1, 2016, to, among
other things, extend the term of the Agreement through December 31, 2020. According to the

Agreement, its term will expire December 31, 2020, unless otherwise extended,

C. The County wishes to continue the demand-responsive, flexible, free shuttle
service to serve the residents of CSA T-1, as described in the Agreement. The Agreement, as
previously amended, includes terms regarding the calculation of annual payments to CCCTA,
and the services CCCTA will perform in consideration of said payments. The County desires to
remove the expiration date from the Agreement to allow the Agreement to remain in effect until

it is terminated by either party;

D. CCCTA is willing to remove the expiration date, to allow the Agreement to

remain effective until it is terminated by either party;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises of the
parties, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
AGREEMENT

1. Amendments. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:



a. Term. Section 1 (Term) of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting

the first sentence thereof and replacing it with the following:

“The term of this Agreement shall begin on January 1, 2014, and this
Agreement shall remain in effect until it is terminated in accordance with

Section 16 (Termination of Agreement).”

2. Continuing Agreement. All other terms of the Agreement not modified by this

Amendment shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands the date and year

first above written.

CENTRAL CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

By: Rick Ramacier, General Manager

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

By: Brian M. Balbas, Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sharon L. Anderson, County Counsel

By:

, Deputy County Counsel

Date:

CCCTA Signature:

County Signature:




